

No. 24-01255

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Sixth Circuit**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State

Defendant-Appellee

ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION INFORMATION CENTER, INC.

Movant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Michigan, Case No. 1:21-cv-00929 (Hon. Jane M. Beckering)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

J. Christian Adams
Kaylan Phillips
Joseph M. Nixon
Noel H. Johnson
Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc.
107 S. West Street, Ste 700
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 745-5870
adams@PublicInterestLegal.org
kphillips@PublicInterestLegal.org
jnixon@PublicInterestLegal.org
njohnson@PublicInterestLegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT1

I. This Appeal Squarely Presents the Question of Whether “Reasonable Effort” Is a Fact-Intensive Inquiry or a Legal Question.....1

A. *Bellitto* Acknowledged that the Question of “Reasonable Efforts” Is Fact Intensive2

B. Other Contexts Demonstrate that the Question of “Reasonable Efforts” Is, Necessarily, Fact Intensive3

C. The Secretary’s Recitation of Facts Emphasize the Factual Nature of this Case5

II. Multiple Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist Whether the Secretary Has a Reasonable List Maintenance Program to Remove Deceased Registrants6

A. There Are Genuine Factual Disputes about Whether the Presence of Tens of Thousands of Deceased Individuals on the QVF Is Reasonable6

B. There Are Genuine Factual Disputes about Whether the Secretary Follows Michigan Election Statutes and Procedures7

C. The Applicability and Reliability of Election Assistance Commission Data Is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact8

D. Totality of the Circumstances Create a Factual Dispute.....9

III. The NVRA Requires a “Reasonable” List Maintenance Effort..... 10

A. The History of the Passage of the NVRA Is an Important Tool for Considering the Novel Issues Presented in this Case..... 10

B. The Supreme Court, in Upholding Ohio’s Vigorous List Maintenance Efforts, Did Not Need to Address the Meaning of “Reasonable Effort.” 11

IV. The Foundation Is Entitled to Summary Judgment that the Secretary Failed to Comply with the Public Disclosure Provision 13

- A. There Are Categories of Documents that Have Not Been Provided 13
- B. The Foundation Has Standing..... 14
 - 1. The Foundation Has Suffered an Informational Injury . 15
 - 2. The Foundation Has Suffered “Downstream Consequences” 15
- V. The Foundation Is Entitled to Discover Relevant Facts About ERIC’s Participation in Michigan’s Voter List Maintenance Program 19
 - A. The District Court Erred When It Conditioned Discovery on the Foundation’s Ability to Demonstrate Errors in ERIC’S Processes 20
 - B. Discovery of ERIC Is Proportional to the Needs of this Case 21
 - 1. The Foundation’s Subpoena Seeks to Discover Relevant Information Beyond the ERIC Reports 21
 - 2. The “Non-Party” Standard Is Not Appropriate in These Circumstances 25
 - 3. The Foundation Has Not Forfeited its Document Requests 27
 - 4. The Foundation Has Not Waived its Appeal of the Discovery Orders 28
- CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bellitto v. Snipes,
 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 2, 3, 5

Campaign Legal Center v. Scott,
 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022) 15, 16, 17, 18

Carl v. Muskegon Cty.,
 763 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 26

CH Holding Co. v. Miller Parking Co.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120541 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 26, 2013)..... 20, 21

Churchwell v. Bluegrass Marine, Inc.,
 444 F.3d 898 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 20

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
 509 U.S. 57 (1993)..... 20

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 15, 18

Grae v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
 57 F.4th 567 (6th Cir. 2023) 18, 19

Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Yoder,
 950 F. Supp. 1348 (S.D. Ohio 1997) 4, 5

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
 584 U.S. 756 (2018)..... 11, 12, 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Pennsylvania,
 524 F. Supp. 3d 399 (M.D. Pa. 2021) 8

Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... 25

Niemi v. NHK Spring Co.,
 543 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 3, 4, 5

Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 15, 18

Public Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows,
 664 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D. Me. 2023) 15

Taylor v. Illinois,
 484 U.S. 400 (1988)..... 23

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 16, 18

Trujillo v. Bd. of Educ., Nos. CIV 02-1146 JB/LFG, CIV 03-1185 JB/LFG,
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33919 (D.N.M. Mar. 12, 2007)..... 23

Twin v. Ho-Chunk Nation Griev. Review Bd. Dep’t of Admin.,
 2012 Ho-Chunk Supreme LEXIS 12 23, 24

United States v. Jones,
 566 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 20

United States v. Leggett & Platt,
 542 F.2d 655 (6th Cir. 1976)..... 20

United States v. McDowell, No. 3:19-cr-14-RGJ,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161185 (W.D. Ky. Sep. 11, 2023) 18

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)..... 10, 12, 19

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)..... 12

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d) 12

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1) 27

52 U.S.C. § 20509..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b) 19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.21 9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509o..... 7, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 20, 21, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(a)(1)..... 20

Fed. R. Evid. 401 20
